

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
TODD RONGSTAD AND
THE VALKYRIE GROUP, LLC,

Petitioners,

v.

JULIE M. LASSA,

Respondent.

—◆—
**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The Supreme Court Of Wisconsin**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF CENTER FOR INDIVIDUAL FREEDOM,
EVERGREEN FREEDOM FOUNDATION,
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE, INDEPENDENCE
INSTITUTE, MACKINAC CENTER FOR
PUBLIC POLICY, AND RIO GRANDE FOUNDATION
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

—◆—
INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM H. MELLOR
STEVEN M. SIMPSON
901 North Glebe Road
Suite 900
Arlington, Virginia 22203
Telephone: (703) 682-9320
Facsimile: (703) 682-9321

INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE
WILLIAM R. MAURER*
811 First Avenue, Suite 625
Seattle, Washington 98104
Telephone: (206) 341-9300
Facsimile: (206) 341-9311
**Counsel of Record*

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING REVIEW.....	6
I. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW BECAUSE THE DECISION BELOW IS IN- CONSISTENT WITH THIS COURT'S HOLDINGS IN <i>NEW YORK TIMES v. SUL- LIVAN</i> AND <i>NAACP v. ALABAMA</i>	6
A. <i>New York Times</i> Created Strict Stan- dards For Defamation Suits By Public Officials.....	7
B. The Goal Of Defamation Suits By Public Officials Is Often Not To Receive Dam- ages, But To Intimidate And Harass Po- litical And Ideological Opponents.....	8
C. <i>NAACP</i> Holds That Compelled Disclo- sure Will Result In A Significant Chilling Of Associational Rights.....	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE PETITION TO CLARIFY THE SPECIFICS AND SCOPE OF THE RIGHT TO ANONY- MOUS ASSOCIATION	12
III. THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT REVIEW TO CLARIFY THAT PUBLIC-OFFICIAL PLAIN- TIFFS MAY ONLY REACH THE DONORS TO POLICY ORGANIZATIONS IN THE MOST EXTREME CIRCUMSTANCES.....	15

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
A. In Cases Involving Public Officials, Courts Should Presume A Defamation Suit In And Of Itself Constitutes Specific Harm To First Amendment Rights	15
B. Plaintiffs Should Have The Ability To Name Contributors To Policy Organizations Only In Exceptional Circumstances And Only Upon A Showing Of Compelling Need	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Britt v. Superior Court of San Diego County</i> , 574 P.2d 766 (Cal. 1978).....	13
<i>Brock v. Local 375</i> , 860 F.2d 346 (9th Cir. 1988)	16
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	16
<i>Doe v. Cahill</i> , 884 A.2d 451 (De. 2005).....	9-10
<i>Dole v. Local Union 375</i> , 921 F.2d 969 (9th Cir. 1990).....	13, 16
<i>Heller & Co. v. Video Innovations, Inc.</i> , 730 F.2d 50 (2d Cir. 1984)	18
<i>Lassa v. Rongstad</i> , 718 N.W.2d 673 (Wis. 2006).....	15-16
<i>NAACP v. Alabama</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	<i>passim</i>
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Religious Technology Center v. Wollersheim</i> , 971 F.2d 364 (9th Cir. 1992).....	14
<i>Reno v. Am. Civil Liberties Union</i> , 521 U.S. 844 (1997)	15
<i>T.S. v. Boy Scouts of Am.</i> , 138 P.3d 1053 (Wash. 2006).....	4

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
OTHER MATERIALS	
Fed. R. Evid. 501	14
Lyrissa Barnett Lidsky, <i>Silencing John Doe: Defamation & Discourse in Cyberspace</i> , 49 Duke L.J. 855 (2000)	10
